flavors with an American twist and an assortment of artisan chocolate bars from around the world. We also 

offer unique truffles, bonbons, and caramel and nut clusters, using quality ingredients and also serve fresh 

pastries, espresso and cold brew coffees. 

The total investment necessary to begin operation of one (1) location is from Four Hundred Ninety 

Nine Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Two Dollars ($499,532) to Six Hundred Seventy Six Thousand Two 

Hundred Sixteen Dollars ($676,216). This includes the initial franchise fee of Forty-Seven Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($47,500) that must be paid to us (see Item 7).  We also offer qualified parties the right to 

enter into multiple franchise agreements for adjoining territories at the same time for the operation of 

multiple Tifa Chocolate & Gelato cafés. The initial franchise fee for multiple contiguous territories 

purchased at the same time is Forty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($47,500) for the first franchise 

and Twenty Thousand $20,000 for each franchise thereafter (second through fifth) that must be paid to us.   

The total investment to begin operation as an Area Developer for the minimum of two (2) locations 

required to be developed is from Ninety Thousand Dollars ($90,000.00) to One Hundred Twenty-Seven 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($127,500.00), which includes Sixty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($67,500.00) for the initial franchise fees of two (2) locations. The development fee for a third 

dessert café is an additional Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($17,500). The development fee 

for any additional location after the third location is an additional Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) 

per location. The maximum number of franchised locations permitted under the Area Development 

Agreement is negotiated and dependent upon the territory requested and other factors (see Items 5 and 7). 

This Disclosure Document summarizes certain provisions of your Franchise Agreement and other

[...]

No litigation is required to be disclosed in this disclosure document. 

ITEM 4 

BANKRUPTCY 

No bankruptcy information is required to be disclosed in this disclosure document. 

ITEM 5 

INITIAL FEES 

Franchise Agreement 

The initial franchise fee for one Tifa Chocolate & Gelato location is Forty-Seven Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($47,500.00) for a defined territory containing a minimum population of one 

hundred thousand (100,000) people as determined by the most recent published U.S. Census, or a 

radius of four (4) miles, whichever is the lesser area. However, as described immediately below, you

[...]

Development Fee when you sign the Area Development Agreement together with the Franchise 

Agreement for your first location. The amount of the Development Fee depends upon the number of 

Tifa Chocolate & Gelato locations to be opened. The Development Fee for our minimum number of 

two (2) locations to be developed is Sixty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($67,500.00). The 

Development Fee for three (3) locations is Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($85,000.00) and the 

Development Fee for any additional location after the third location is Fifteen Thousand Dollars 

($15,000.00) for each additional location to be developed. The second location must be opened within 

fourteen (14) months from the Opening Date of the first location. The third, fourth and subsequent 

locations must be opened within fourteen (14) months of the Opening Date for each of the preceding

[...]

may have the ability to accommodate a patio with your space, if so, there will be additional costs, 

including additional rent, CAM, property taxes, insurance, and license fees. Patio construction costs 

range from an additional Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) to One Hundred Twenty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($125,000.00) depending on size, material, labor, furniture, heating, permits and 

accessories.  

These leasehold improvement estimates DO NOT include any allowance for landlord 

contributions. If your landlord contributes to the cost of tenant improvements, your costs may be

[...]

The Area Development Fee listed above is for the minimum number of two locations required 

for an Area Development Agreement (Forty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred ($47,500.00) for 

the first location plus Twenty-Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) for the second location). A 

third location requires an additional Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred ($17,500.00). The 

Area Development Fee for each location after your third location is Fifteen Thousand 

($15,000.00) per location. 

The second location must be open within fourteen (14) months from your Opening Date of 

the first location. The third and each subsequent location must be opened within fourteen 

(14) months of the Opening Date for each preceding location.

[...]

one hundred twenty (120) days of site selection and be conducting business at the approved location 

within one hundred eighty (180) days after signing a lease or purchase agreement or your franchise 

may be terminated without refund of fees or expenses.  We may in our sole discretion extend the site 

selection period to three hundred sixty-five (365) days of signing of our agreement. We may also, in 

our sole discretion, extend your date to enter into a lease or purchase agreement from one hundred 

twenty (120) days to two hundred forty (240) days. We will accept or reject a site you propose within